(iii) Discount Rate- Reduction in discount rate in subsequent valuations can increase the plan’s liability.

(iv) Mortality and disability – Actual deaths and disability cases proving lower or higher than assumed in the
valuation can impact the liabilities.

(v) Withdrawals – Actual withdrawals proving higher or lower than assumed withdrawals and change of
withdrawal rates at subsequent valuations can impact Plan’s liability.

	27. Reconciliation of equity

 As at
31 March 2022

As at
1 April 2021

Equity under previous Indian GAAP 1,077.51 917.00
Depreciation on right of use assets (Ind AS 116) (9.84) -
Finance cost on lease liability (Ind AS 116) (3.82) -
Reversal of actual rent (Ind AS 116) 9.19 -
Interest income on security deposit (Ind AS 109) 1.16 -

Deferred tax on adjustments made (Ind AS 12) 0.83 -

Equity as per Ind AS 1,075.03 917.00

Schneider Electric President Systems Limited

Annual Report 2022-23 74

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2021 (date of transition to Ind AS)

Footnotes Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
 Assets
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment (net) i 303.45 (24.00) 279.45
 Capital work in progress 9.63 - 9.63
 Right-of-use assets i & ii - 52.20 52.20
 Intangible assets (net) 1.60 - 1.60

 Financial assets
(i) Other financial assets iii 25.96 (7.32) 18.64
Income tax assets (net) 25.40 - 25.40
Deferred tax assets (net) 41.23 - 41.23
Other non-current assets 79.55 - 79.55

486.82 20.88 507.70

 Current assets

 Inventories 297.12 - 297.12
 Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables 1,039.47 - 1,039.47

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 50.64 - 50.64
(iii) Other financial assets 15.44 - 15.44
Other current assets iii 25.39 7.32 32.71

1,428.06 7.32 1,435.38
 Assets held for sale  i - 20.28 20.28
 Total assets 1,914.88 48.48 1,963.36

 Equity and liabilities
 Equity
 Equity share capital  60.48 - 60.48
 Other equity 856.52 - 856.52
 Total equity 917.00 - 917.00

Footnotes Local GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
 Non-Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities
(i) Lease liabilities ii - 45.04 45.04
(ii) Borrowings ii 3.36 (3.36) -
Provisions iv 35.07 1.18 36.25

38.43 42.86 81.29
 Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 125.98 - 125.98
(ii) Lease liabilities ii - 7.66 7.66
(iii) Trade payables
Total outstanding dues of micro and small
enterprises

101.91 - 101.91

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small
enterprises

613.41 - 613.41

Schneider Electric President Systems Limited

Annual Report 2022-23 75

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

(iv) Other financial liabilities ii 65.19 (0.86) 64.33

Provisions iv 45.55 (1.18) 44.37

Other current liabilities  7.41 - 7.41

959.45 5.62 965.07

 Total liabilities 997.88 48.48 1,046.36
 Total equity and liabilities 1,914.88 48.48 1,963.36

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2022

 Local GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

 Assets

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment (net) i 361.33 (27.02) 334.31

 Capital work in progress  8.86 - 8.86

 Right-of-use assets ii - 45.25 45.25

 Intangible assets (net)  2.07 - 2.07

 Financial assets

(i) Other financial assets iii 25.96 (6.17) 19.79

Income tax assets (net) 11.89 1.31 13.20

Deferred tax assets (net) v  39.32 0.83 40.15

Other non-current assets 117.98 (1.32) 116.66

567.41 12.88 580.29

 Current assets
 Inventories 326.42 - 326.42
 Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables 1,090.53 - 1,090.53

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 14.06 - 14.06

(iii) Other financial assets 4.54 - 4.54

Other current assets iii 49.13 5.94 55.07

1,484.68 5.94 1,490.62

Assets held for sale  i - 20.28 20.28
 Total assets 2,052.09 39.10 2,091.19

 Equity and liabilities
 Equity
 Equity share capital 60.48 - 60.48

 Other equity 1,017.03 (2.48) 1,014.55
 Total equity 1,077.51 (2.48) 1,075.03

 Non-Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities
(i) Lease liabilities  ii - 38.38 38.38
(ii) Borrowings ii  4.52 (4.52) -
Provisions iv 33.47 1.54 35.01

37.99 35.40 73.39

Schneider Electric President Systems Limited

Annual Report 2022-23 76

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

 Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 152.32 - 152.32

(ii) Lease liabilities  ii - 10.54 10.54

(iii) Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises  71.62 - 71.62

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small
enterprises

593.21 - 593.21

(iv) Other financial liabilities ii  71.78 (2.72) 69.06

Provisions iv  29.69 (1.53) 28.16

Other current liabilities  17.86 - 17.86

936.48 6.29 942.77

Total liabilities 974.47 41.68 1,016.16

Total equity and liabilities 2,051.98 39.20 2,091.18

Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2022
Footnotes Local GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations 3,671.55 - 3,671.55
Other income  2.40 1.16  3.56
Total income 3,673.95 1.16 3,675.11

Expenses
Cost of raw material and components consumed 2,643.89 - 2,643.89
Purchase of traded goods  9.07 - 9.07
Increase in inventories of finished goods, work-in-prog-
ress and traded goods

(14.58) - (14.58)

Employee benefits expense iv 301.14 0.77 301.91
Depreciation and amortisation expense i & ii  57.04 9.84 66.88
Finance costs  14.29 3.82 18.11
Other expenses ii 445.64 (9.20) 436.44
Total expenses 3,456.49 5.23 3,461.72

Profit before tax 217.46 (4.07) 213.39

Tax expense
Current tax 53.74 - 53.74
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  1.31 - 1.31
Deferred tax charge/ (credit) v  1.91 (1.03) 0.89
Income tax expense 56.96 (1.03) 55.94

Profit for the year 160.50 (3.04) 157.45

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods
Re-measurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans iv - 0.77  0.77
Income tax effect iv - (0.19) (0.19)
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax - 0.58  0.58

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the year, net of tax 160.50 (2.46) 158.03

Schneider Electric President Systems Limited

Annual Report 2022-23 77

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 and profit or loss for the year ended
31 March 2022

i. Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE)
Under previous GAAP, all the vehicles on lease is classified under property, plant & equipment. IND AS 116 requires
leased vehicle to assess as per lease definition of Ind AS 116 and accordingly accounted. As per the given criteria

[…]

market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as of 31 March 2023, 31 March
2022 and 1 April 2021.

(i) Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes
in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or
expense is denominated in foreign currency). Foreign currency exchange rate exposure on sales is partly
balanced by purchasing of goods from the respective countries. The Company evaluates exchange rate
exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and follows established risk management policies.

		 Foreign currency risk sensitivity
		 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR, and JPY

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company profit before tax is due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. Foreign currency exposures recognised by
the Company that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise are as under:

Schneider Electric President Systems Limited

Annual Report 2022-23 89

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

As at 31 March 2023
Gain/ (loss)

Impact on profit
before tax and equity

Currency Foreign
Currency Amount 1%

Increase
1%

Decrease
Trade payables USD   1.17   95.38   (0.95)   0.95

EUR   0.10   8.73   (0.09)   0.09
Trade receivables (gross of provision) USD   2.50   202.90   2.03   (2.03)

EUR   0.30   26.42   0.26   (0.26)
Other assets USD   0.03   2.07   0.02   (0.02)

EUR   0.01   0.47  (-*)  (-*)
Other financial assets USD   0.03   2.23   0.02   (0.02)
Balance in Exchange Earner’s Foreign
Currency (EEFC) account USD   0.42   34.11   0.34   (0.34)

EUR   0.02   1.45   0.01   (0.01)
Advance from customer USD  (-*)   (0.26)  (-*)  (-*)
* Nil due to rounding off to million

As at 31 March 2022
Gain/ (loss)

Impact on profit
before tax and equity

Currency Foreign
Currency Amount 1%

Increase
1%

Decrease
Trade payables USD   1.28   97.33   (0.97)   0.97

EUR   0.10   8.34   (0.08)   0.08
Trade receivables (gross of provision) USD   2.89   218.71   2.19   (2.19)

EUR   0.70   59.31   0.59   (0.59)
Other financial assets USD   0.06   4.49   0.04   (0.04)

EUR   0.01   0.52   0.01   (0.01)
JPY   1.56   0.97   0.01   (0.01)

Balance in Exchange Earner’s Foreign
Currency (EEFC) account USD   0.12   8.92   0.09   (0.09)

EUR   0.06   5.14   0.05   (0.05)

 As at 1 April 2021
Gain/ (loss)

Impact on profit
before tax and equity

Currency Foreign
Currency Amount 1%

Increase
1%

Decrease
Trade payables USD   1.24   90.39   (0.90)   0.90

EUR   0.11   9.83   (0.10)   0.10
Trade receivables (gross of provision) USD   1.00   73.27   0.73   (0.73)

EUR   0.64   54.58   0.55   (0.55)
Other assets USD   0.21   15.44   0.15   (0.15)
Other financial assets EUR   0.02   1.48   0.01   (0.01)
Balance in Exchange Earner’s Foreign
Currency (EEFC) account USD   0.46   33.28   0.33   (0.33)

EUR   0.18   15.86   0.16   (0.16)

Schneider Electric President Systems Limited

Annual Report 2022-23 90

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s borrowings outstanding as at March 31,
2023, 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2021 comprise of fixed rate loans and accordingly, are not exposed to
risk of fluctuation in market interest rate.

(iii) Commodity Price Risk
The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require